

FILED

AUG 6 - 2007

NOS. 06-1454, 06-1457, 06-1462, 06-1468

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT U.S.

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SEMPRA GENERATION *et al.*, PETITIONERS,

v.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CA, *et al.*

MORGAN STANLEY CAPITAL GROUP INC., PETITIONER,

v.

PUBLIC UTILITY DIST. NO. 1 OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY WA, *et al.*

CALPINE ENERGY SERVICES, L.P., *et al.*, PETITIONERS,

v.

PUBLIC UTILITY DIST. NO. 1 OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY WA, *et al.*

DYNEGY POWER MARKETING, INC., *et al.*, PETITIONERS,

v.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CA, *et al.*,

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY
ASSOCIATION, COLORADO INDEPENDENT
ENERGY ASSOCIATION, INDEPENDENT ENERGY
PRODUCERS ASSOCIATION, INDEPENDENT
POWER PRODUCERS OF NEW YORK, NEW
ENGLAND POWER GENERATORS ASSOCIATION,
INC., NORTHWEST & INTERMOUNTAIN POWER
PRODUCERS COALITION, AND WESTERN POWER
TRADING FORUM AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONS FOR CERTIORARI**

NEIL L. LEVY
DAVID G. TEWKSBURY
BETH A. SCHONMULLER
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005

KENNETH W. STARR
Counsel of Record
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
777 South Figueroa Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 680-8400

Attorneys for Electric Power Supply Association

August 6, 2007

Additional counsel:

NICHOLAS MULLER
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
COLORADO
INDEPENDENT ENERGY
ASSOCIATION
475 17th Street, Suite 940
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 297-1970

*Counsel for
Colorado Independent
Energy Association*

GLENN D. HAAKE
GENERAL COUNSEL
INDEPENDENT POWER
PRODUCERS OF NEW
YORK, INC.
19 Dove Street, Suite 302
Albany, NY 12033
(518) 436-3749

*Counsel for
Independent Power
Producers of New York*

DAVID G. TEWKSBURY
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 FIFTEENTH STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005
(202) 879-5000

*Counsel for
New England Power
Generators Association, Inc.*

JAN SMUTNY-JONES
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
INDEPENDENT
ENERGY PRODUCERS
ASSOCIATION
1215 K Street, Suite 900
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 448-9499

*Counsel for
Independent Energy
Producers Association*

DAVID G. TEWKSBURY
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 FIFTEENTH STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005
(202) 879-5000

*Counsel for
Northwest & Intermountain
Power Producers Coalition*

DANIEL W. DOUGLASS
DOUGLASS & LIDDELL
21700 Oxnard Street
Suite 1030
Woodland Hill, CA 91367
(818) 961-3001

*Counsel for Western
Power Trading Forum*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	4
A. The Decisions Below Conflict With This Court’s Controlling Authorities And Upend More Than Fifty Years Of Settled Precedent.	4
B. The Decisions Below Threaten The Public’s Long-Term Interests In Reliable And Affordable Energy.....	8
1. The Ninth Circuit Decisions Threaten To Destabilize Contracts And Inject Uncertainty Into The Nation’s Wholesale Energy Markets.....	8
2. The Ninth Circuit Decisions Threaten To Prevent The Commission From Maintaining A Workable Market-Based Rate System.....	14
C. The Decisions Below Remove An Important Constraint On Arbitrary Agency Action.	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona Corp. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 397 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Arkansas La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981)	5
<i>Atlantic City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Borough of Lansdale v. FPC</i> , 494 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	7, 18
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 233 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 856 F.2d 361 (1st Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>D.C. Fed'n of Civic Assoc. v. Volpe</i> , 459 F.2d 1231 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	19
<i>Federal Power Comm'n v.</i> <i>Sierra Pac. Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956)	passim
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968)	5, 18
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	19
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 595 F.2d 851 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	18
<i>Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of Am. v. Harrington</i> , 246 F.2d 915 (5th Cir. 1957)	7
<i>Northeast Pub. Util. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 55 F.3d 686 (1st Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Northeast Utils. Serv. Co. v. FERC</i> , 993 F.2d 937 (1st Cir. 1993).....	5

<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 210 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	5, 18
<i>Public Serv. Comm'n of N.Y. v. FPC</i> , 543 F.2d 757 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	17
<i>Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish County v. FERC</i> , 471 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Public Utils. Comm'n of Cal. v. FERC</i> , 474 F.3d 587 (9th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997)	14
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson / Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	14
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	10
<i>Sam Rayburn Dam Elec. Coop. v. FPC</i> , 515 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	18
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 904 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 148 F.3d 1091 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	18
<i>United States Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956)	passim
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002)	5, 10
<i>Wisconsin Pub. Power, Inc. v. FERC</i> , Nos. 04-1414, <i>et al.</i> , 2007 WL 206724 (D.C. Cir. July 20, 2007)	5, 18

Agency Cases

Complaint by The People of The State of Illinois, Ex Rel. Illinois Attorney General Lisa Madigan, Docket No. EL07-47-000 (Mar. 15, 2007) Section 206 Complaint, FERC Docket No. EL07-50-000 (Mar. 26, 2007) Section 206 Complaint, FERC Docket No. EL07-49-000 (Mar. 16, 2007) Section 206 Complaint, FERC Docket No. EL07-40-000 (Mar. 2, 2007) Section 206 Complaint, FERC Docket No. EL07-37-000 (Feb. 22, 2007).	16
<i>Public Utils. Comm'n of Cal. v. Sellers of Long Term Contracts,</i> 103 FERC ¶ 61,354 (2003)	13
<i>Public Utils. Comm'n of Cal. v. Sellers of Long Term Contracts,</i> 99 FERC ¶ 61,087 (2002)	11
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Sellers of Energy & Ancillary Servs.,</i> 93 FERC ¶ 61,121 (2000)	13
<i>Standard of Review for Proposed Changes to Market-Based Rate Contracts for Wholesale Sales of Electric Energy by Public Utilities, Proposed Policy Statement,</i> 100 FERC ¶ 61,145 (2002)	12
Other Authorities	
502 Foster Elec. Report 10, <i>S&P Warns That Re-Regulating Utilities Is Like Trying To Put Toothpaste Back In The Tube</i> (Apr. 11, 2007).....	17

- Bandt, William D.,
 William D. Bandt, et al., *Manifesto on
 the Cal. Elec. Crisis* (Jan. 30, 2003),
 available at [http://www.anderson.ucla.edu
 /faculty/dick.rumelt/Docs/
 Commentary/Manifesto2003.pdf](http://www.anderson.ucla.edu/faculty/dick.rumelt/Docs/Commentary/Manifesto2003.pdf)..... 9
- Brockway, Walter
 Comments of Walter Brockway, Conference to
 Examine the State of Competition in Wholesale
 Power Markets (May 8, 2007),
 available at [http://elibrary.ferc.gov
 /idmws/nvcommon/NVViewer.
 asp?Doc=11348437:0](http://elibrary.ferc.gov/idmws/nvcommon/NVViewer.asp?Doc=11348437:0) 9
- CERA Advisory Services, *California Power Crisis
 Aftershock: The Potential Modification of
 Western Power Contracts* (April 2007),
 available at [http://www.cera.com/aspx/cda/
 client/report/reportpreview.aspx?
 CID=8730&KID=](http://www.cera.com/aspx/cda/client/report/reportpreview.aspx?CID=8730&KID=).....passim
- Dep't of Energy, Energy Info. Admin.,
*The Changing Structure of the Elec.
 Power Indus. 2000: An Update* (Oct. 2000),
 available at [http://www.eia.doe.gov
 /cneaf/electricity/chg_stru_update/
 update2000.pdf](http://www.eia.doe.gov/cneaf/electricity/chg_stru_update/update2000.pdf)..... 15, 17
- Feinstein, Dianne,
 U.S. Sen. Dianne Feinstein, Press Release,
 Senator Feinstein Statement on FERC Ruling
 By U.S. Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals
 (Dec. 20, 2006),
 available at [http://feinstein.senate.gov
 /06releases/r-ferc-stmnt1220.pdf](http://feinstein.senate.gov/06releases/r-ferc-stmnt1220.pdf) 19
- FERC, Office of Markets
 Oversight and Investigations, *2004
 State of the Markets Report* (June 2005),
 available at [http://www.ferc.gov/
 EventCalendar/Files/20050615
 093455-06-15-05-som2004.pdf](http://www.ferc.gov/EventCalendar/Files/20050615093455-06-15-05-som2004.pdf) 12, 16

- Harvey, Scott M., et al., LECG LLC,
*Analysis of the Impact of Coordinated
 Elec. Mkts. on Consumer Elec. Charges*
 (Nov. 20, 2006),
 available at [http://www.pjm.com/
 documents/downloads/reports/
 20061121-analysis-coordinated-elec-mkts.pdf](http://www.pjm.com/documents/downloads/reports/20061121-analysis-coordinated-elec-mkts.pdf) ... 16
- ISO/RTO Council,
*The Value of Independent Regional
 Grid Operators* (Nov. 2005),
 available at [http://www.caiso.com
 /14c6/14c6c4291aa40.pdf](http://www.caiso.com/14c6/14c6c4291aa40.pdf)..... 16
- Kelliher, Joseph T.,
*Opening Remarks at the Competition in
 Wholesale Power Markets Conference,*
 FERC Docket No. AD07-7-000 (Feb. 27, 2007),
 available at [http://elibrary.ferc.gov
 /idmws/nvcommon/NVViewer.asp
 ?Doc=11269177:0](http://elibrary.ferc.gov/idmws/nvcommon/NVViewer.asp?Doc=11269177:0)..... 15
